

No. 03-15481

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ANGEL McCLARY RAICH, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ALBERTO GONZALES, as United States Attorney General, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Remand from the United States Supreme Court,
Case No. 03-1454

and

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
Case No. C 02-4872 MJJ.

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT A. RAICH
1970 Broadway, Suite 1200
Oakland, California 94612
(510) 338-0700

RANDY E. BARNETT
Boston University School of Law
565 Commonwealth Avenue
Boston, Massachusetts 02215
(617) 353-3099

PATRICK S. DAVIES
JOSHUA D. GREENBERG
Covington & Burling
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 662-6000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

I. THE GOVERNMENT FAILS TO REFUTE APPELLANTS’
SHOWING THAT PROHIBITING ANGEL’S MEDICALLY
NECESSARY ACTIVITIES WOULD UNDULY BURDEN HER
FUNDAMENTAL RIGHTS..... 3

A. The Government Fails Even to Cite *Lawrence v. Texas*. 3

B. Supreme Court Precedent Condemns the Government’s
Mischaracterizations of Angel’s Fundamental Rights. 4

1. The government wrongly demeans Angel’s
fundamental rights by focusing only on the specific
activities at issue and by describing those activities in
misleading terms..... 5

2. The government wrongly asserts that the fundamental
right to obtain necessary medical care is limited to the
abortion context. 7

C. The Government’s Assertions About the Role of History and
Tradition Under the Due Process Clause Are Inconsistent
With Supreme Court Precedent. 10

1. The government wrongly suggests that “liberty”
protects only the specific activities that are “deeply
rooted” in our nation’s history and tradition. 10

2. The government fails to mention that our nation has no
longstanding history of prohibiting medical cannabis
use..... 11

3. The government wrongly asserts that it is irrelevant
that eleven States and a number of other Western

nations have authorized medical cannabis use during the past decade.....	12
D. The Government’s “Slippery-Slope” Argument Ignores the Objective Markers that Readily Distinguish Substances Without Legitimate Medical Benefits.	14
E. Congress’s Placement of Cannabis in Schedule I Cannot Justify Prohibiting Angel From Taking the Only Medication that Enables Her to Avoid Intolerable Pain and Death.....	16
F. <i>Carnohan</i> and Other Laetrile Cases Do Not Support the Government’s Position.	17
G. <i>NAAP</i> and Other Cases Sustaining Regulations of Healthcare Providers Do Not Support the Government’s Position.	22
II. THE GOVERNMENT PLACES UNDUE WEIGHT ON <i>DICTA</i> IN <i>OCBC</i> THAT WERE MEANT TO ENSURE THAT <i>COOPERATIVES</i> COULD NOT INVOKE THE DOCTRINE OF NECESSITY.	24
III. THE GOVERNMENT WRONGLY DENIES THAT WHETHER AN “ORDER” IS “VALID” UNDER § 844(a) DEPENDS ON THE LAW OF THE STATE IN WHICH THE “PRACTITIONER” IS LICENSED.	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England</i> , 126 S.Ct. 961 (2006)	9
<i>Carnohan v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 1120 (9th Cir. 1980)	17, 18, 19, 21
<i>Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho v. Hammond</i> , 384 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004)	24
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 387 (2003)	15, 28
<i>County of Santa Cruz v. Ashcroft</i> , 279 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (N.D. Cal. 2003)	21, 22
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal</i> , – S. Ct. –, 2006 WL 386374 (Feb. 21, 2006).....	14
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 126 S. Ct. 904 (2006)	25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2195 (2005)	17, 26, 28
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	3
<i>Koerner v. Grigas</i> , 328 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leary v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 6 (1969).....	12
<i>Mitchell v. Clayton</i> , 995 F.2d 772 (7th Cir. 1993).....	23
<i>National Association for the Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. California Board of Psychology</i> , 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000).....	22, 23
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	28
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937).....	10

<i>People v. Privitera</i> , 591 P.2d 919 (Cal. 1979).....	18, 19, 20, 21
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006)	17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pennsylvania v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raich v. Ashcroft</i> , 248 F. Supp. 2d 918 (N.D. Cal. 2003).....	21
<i>Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	3
<i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 616 F.2d 455 (10th Cir. 1980).....	19, 20, 21
<i>Sammon v. New Jersey Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 66 F.3d 639 (3d Cir. 1995).....	23
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	8, 9, 10, 15, 17, 22
<i>United Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947).....	2
<i>United States v. Cannabis Cultivator’s Club</i> , 1999 WL 111893 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 25, 1999).....	20, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Montero-Camargo</i> , 208 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2000)	24
<i>United States v. Oakland Cannabis Buyers’ Cooperative</i> , 532 U.S. 483 (2001)	24, 25, 26, 28
<i>United States v. Ullah</i> , 976 F.2d 509 (9th Cir. 1992)	25
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	4, 5, 10, 11
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V (Due Process Clause)	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. IX	1, 2, 3
U.S. Const. amend. X	2, 28

Codes and Statutes

21 U.S.C. § 802(21).....	26
21 U.S.C. § 823(f)	26
21 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	25, 26
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 11362.5(c)	27

Other Authorities

Randy E. Barnett, <i>Restoring the Lost Constitution: The Presumption of Liberty</i> (2004)	2
Richard J. Bonnie & Charles H. Whitebread, <i>The Marihuana Conviction</i> (1974)	12
M.L. Johnson, <i>Rhode Island Legalizes Medical Marijuana</i> , ABC News (Jan. 3, 2006), available at http://abcnews.go.com/Health/wireStory?id=1466475	13
